
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

14 June 2019 Our Ref Baldock 24.06.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Valentine Shanley (Chairman), Councillor Michael 
Weeks (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Steve Jarvis, Councillor Jim McNally, Councillor Michael Muir 
and Councillor Tom Tyson

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE,
SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK

On

MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack

mailto:amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk


Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2018
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 3 September 2018.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3.  MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2018
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 3 December 2018.

(Pages 
13 - 24)

4.  MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 4 March 2019.

5.  MINUTES - 21 MAY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 21 May 2019.

(Pages 
25 - 26)

6.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

7.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

8.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public including:

1. Bygrave Bell Ringers.

9.  GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE
REPORT OF THE POLICY & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for 
Area Committee Grant Funding, made by community groups and local 
organisations, which conform to the Authority’s Grants Policy approved by 
Cabinet on June 14th 2016.

(Pages 
27 - 40)



10.  WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' 
REPORTS
To receive any oral reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK

ON MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Janine Paterson (Chairman), Valentine Shanley (Vice-
Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, Michael Muir and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Ashley Hawkins (Communities Officer) and Amelia McInally (Committee 
and Member Services Officer)

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording of Meeting – Start time of Item – 32 seconds

There were no apologies for absence. 

30 MINUTES - 4 JUNE 2018 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 39 seconds

Members commented that, in respect of Minute 17 - Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings, 
the requested information regarding  Arbury and Weston and Sandon Wards had not yet been 
circulated to the Ward Members and asked that this be done as soon as possible.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2018 be approved as 
a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman;

(2) That the Development and Conservation Manager be requested to circulate details of 
the Section 106 and Unilateral Undertakings regarding Arbury and Weston and Sandon 
Wards to the Ward Members as soon as possible.

31 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording of Meeting – Start time of Item – 1 minute 46 seconds

There was no other business notified.

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute 55 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 3rd September, 2018 
(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda’s front pages regarding 

Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.  Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the debate and 
vote.

33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALDOCK CRUSADERS NETBALL TEAM 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 8 minutes and 49 seconds

Mr Ian Knighton, President of Baldock Crusaders Netball Team, thanked the Chairman for the 
opportunity to address the Committee regarding their grant application.

Mr Knighton informed Members of the following:

 Baldock Crusaders Netball Team was applying for equipment for training and coaching, 
court hire equipment and training facilities;

 Baldock Crusaders Netball Team began in 2004 as there was very little netball provision 
locally.  There were now 5 senior sides, a youth team (14 – 16 years) and 50 juniors (8 - 
14 years) who received regular training.  There were accredited trainers, not just from a 
safeguarding perspective but who were also qualified to teach netball.  The team 
continued to receive applications from aged 8 upwards from Baldock and the 
surrounding area, not only due to the training but also from a social aspect and taking 
care of mental health and wellbeing.  

 The youth team was growing at the fastest rate so this application was to support the 
training equipment and the coaching for another 14-16 year old youth team comprising 
12 players.  

 The cost would be just under £3,000 requesting a grant of £1,000 as there was clearly a 
demand for supporting facilities for ladies of all ages to play netball.  The fact that the 
club was extremely successful was a credit to those involved.  

In response to questions from Members Mr Knighton advised that:

 Letchworth ladies also used the facility as well, although the Crusaders were actually 
based there and the Council did offer the facility.  

 Ian raised as to whether the general matter of finance regarding Saracens and Baldock 
Crusaders should be discussed.  The chairman advised that this application would be 
considered later.  

The Chairman thanked Mr Knighton for his presentation.

34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - SARACENS CRICKET CLUB 

Audio Recording – Start time of  Item – 2 minutes 34 seconds to 8 minutes 48 seconds

Mr Ian Knighton, Vice-Chairman of Saracens Cricket Club, thanked the Chairman for the 
opportunity to address the Committee regarding their grant application.

Mr Knighton informed Members of the following:

 The Cricket Club wa
[...]
ased on the numbers from each particular 

area.  There were 30 people from Hitchin and the Hitchin area, 29 from Letchworth, 16 
from Royston and 11 from the Baldock committee in addition to volunteers from Gravely 
and Weston.

 The funding of £12,720 was partly for the bike which was £4,800 and the remainder was 
for running costs of the bike over an 11 month period.  

The Chairman thanked Sue for her presentation. 

38 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 

Audio Recording  - Start time of Item – 53 minutes and 13 seconds

The Communities Officer presented the report entitled Grants and Community Update

RESOLVED:

(1) That grant funding of £1000 be awarded to Baldock Crusaders Netball Tean for 
equipment for training and coaching, court hire equipment and training facilities and this 
would be split as follows:

Weston and Sandon: £60 to be taken from 2018/19 base budget
Arbury: £170 (18%) from 2017/18 base budget
Baldock Town: £585 (76%) to be taken from 2017/18 base budget
Baldock East £185 (24%) to be taken from 2017/18 base budget

(2) That grant funding of £800 be awarded to Saracens Cricket Club for equipment and 
training sessions.  This would be split between Baldock Town and Baldock East as 
follows:

Baldock Town: £608 (76%)
Baldock East: £192 (24%) – 2017/18 base budget.

Page 10



Monday, 3rd September, 2018 

(3) That grant funding of £750 be awarded to Baldock Cricket Club for the development of 
youth coaching and to encourage youth participation.  This would be split between 
Baldock Town and Baldock East as follows:

Baldock Town: £570 (76%)
Baldock East: £180 (24%) – 2017/18 base budget

(4) That grant funding of £220 be awarded to The Royal British Legion to purchase a more 
robust gazeebo and a banner and this would be split between Baldock Town and 
Baldock East as follows:

Baldock Town: £167 (76%)
Baldock East: £53 (24%) – 2017/18 base budget.

(5) That grant funding of £740 be awarded to North Herts MS Society for the purchase of a 
specialist exercise bike and the associated running costs.  This would be split as follows:

Weston & Sandon: £60 to be taken from 2018/19 budget
Arbury: £122 (18%) to be taken from 2017/18 budget
Baldock Town: £424 (76%) from the 2018/19 base budget
Baldock East: £134 (24%) from the 2017/18 budget

(6) That grant funding of £200 be awarded tp purchase a new Union Flag for Baldock High 
Street.  This would be split as follows:

Baldock Town: £152 (76%) from the 2018/19 base budget
Baldock East: £48   (24%) from the 2017/18 carry forward

REASON FOR DECISION:

To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are accessed by the 
community.

39 BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS 

Audio Recording  - Start time of Item – 1 hour, 10 minutes and 38 seconds

The Baldock Cycling Challenge - 15/07/2018 

The Communities Officer advised that there was a shortage of participants three weeks’ 
before however there were 180/190 cyclists on the day.  It was well organised, well supported 
and incident-free.  Everyone commented on how much they enjoyed it.  

Rat Run – Baldock’s first ever 5K run

There were 120 booked in at the time of today’s meeting.  The event had more obstacles 
including kissing gates, steps and it crossed fields with cattle.  Ashley stated that he had 
walked the course with Sam.  The Police had been advised of the necessary road closures 
required.  The Marshall Coordinator was going to walk around the course with the Marshalls 
so they knew where to stand.  Crowd control barriers were going to be used to direct people to 
the start.  Organised by ‘Sports Therapy for You’ to celebrate 10 years of their presence in 
Baldock.  There was going to be a singer/entertainer appearing on the day.  Start time 10am 
from White Horse Street towards St Mary’s Church and Church Street.  End time 1pm.  Norton 
Road Bridge would be open with effect from Friday.  

Page 11



Monday, 3rd September, 2018 

Baldock Christmas Fair – 1st December 2018:

Work was underway with the Rotary Club and Baldock Festival to upgrade the Christmas 
lights.  There was a proper switch-on ceremony and music.  

Baldock Rotary Club thanked two organisations, The Festival and the Beer Festival 
contributed £3000 and £3500.  The Rotary Club contributed £3000 so there was £9500 being 
spent to update the lights.  15 new panels were ordered.  All the old panels were tested.  A 
digital timer was discussed to replace existing timer.  

The event began at 10am and finished at 6pm so it was dark when all the lights were switched 
on.  

Baldock Fair:

The traffic management company who have supported the fair for the last 11-12 years pulled 
out at the last minute due to staff leaving the company.  Five different organisations were 
contacted and Chevron were asked whether they could cover this year’s event and they were 
chased.  Chevron hold all the branded signage so they were asked to return it.  A Ringway 
contact was suggested.  Advertising was organised and everything else put into place.  

Baldock Community Fireworks - 20th October 2018:

First planning meeting on Friday.  Event held at Hartsfield School.

40 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS 

Audio recording - Start time of item 1 hour, 27 minutes, 15 seconds

Members’ Reports

BALDOCK EVENTS FORUM

Councillor Jim McNally stated that Baldock did not have the advantage of a bid and was not 
there at the beginning when most of the money was handed out by NHDC; so the Events 
Forum had very little money with no support and had to start from scratch.  In order to 
continue the Forum needed a sustainable income stream.  Part of that plan was to have a 200 
Club whereby people contribute £10 per month with a maximum of 200 members with the 
possibility of winning £400 each month.  Prize money would be £800 if there were 200 
members.  1st prize £400, 2nd prize £300, 3rd prize £200.  

Baldock’s Events Forum web page – more people needed to sign up.  This was due to poor 
marketing and failure to capture peoples’ imaginations. 

The meeting closed at 9.04 pm

Page 12



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE,
SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 

ON MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Janine Paterson (Chairman), Valentine Shanley (Vice-
Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, Michael Muir and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Ashley Hawkins (Communities Officer) and Amelia McInally (Committee 
and Member Services Officer)

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – Start time of Item – 18 seconds

No apologies for absence were received from Councillors.

42 MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 25 seconds

The minutes from the last meeting on 3rd September 2018 were unavailable for sign-off so this 
will be postponed until the next meeting in March.

43 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 36 seconds

There was no other business notified.

44 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 43 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially Counsellor David Levett 
and to those who had attended to give a presentation on grant applications;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  
Members who were to declare a declarable interest and who wished to exercise a 
‘councillor speaking right’, had to declare this at the same time as the interest. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 3rd December, 2018 
45 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute 47 seconds

Richard Sell, Membership Secretary and Sc
[...]
served for replacement of leaky asbestos roof.

In response to questions from Members, Richard Winter advised that: 
Page 15



Monday, 3rd December, 2018 

 At the request of Councillor Michael Muir, Richard Winter agreed that he would email 
Andrew Mills/David Charlton and the other Councillors to notify them of the problem 
with the asbestos roof as this was a council issue.

 The Committee were advised that NHDC had intimated that they had another Client to 
take over the building but that would raise the question as to where they would move.  
Feedback was awaited from Stuart Izzard with his discussions within the Council as to 
what the outcome was and Richard Winter would email him. 

 Four, lockable notice boards were required with aluminium posts and a wooden board 
with double-sided Perspex cover.  It was planned that there would be a notice board 
located at each gate on Clothall Common and 1 on North Road.  Quotations calculated 
online.

 Councillor Weeks queried whether Andrew Mills might know of anyone who could 
supply these and whether Council’s purchasing account could be used.  Richard 
Walker asked whether there might be a possibility, if this were the case, of being 
refunded some of their money.  Richard Winter was trying to build up a contingency 
fund of £5000 in the event of an emergency e.g. water leak as monies were needed for 
replacing rotting fence posts.  

 Fundraising quiz on 9th March 2019.

The Chairman thanked Richard Winter for his presentation.  

46 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 33 minutes 50 seconds

Councillor David Levett thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee 
regarding the Local Plan Update.

 Councillor David Levett informed Members that the Inspector had issued his main 
modification recently so the update regarding what had happened so far with the local 
plan, the current status and future plan:

Background: 

 ‘Preferred Options’ document approved for cons
[...]
sure Gardeners 
Association for the purchase of 4 new notice boards. This would be split between 
Baldock Town and Baldock East as follows:

Baldock Town: £300 (24%) to be taken from 2018/2019 budget
Baldock East: £950 (76%) to be taken from 2017/2018 carry forward budget and 

the remainder from 2018/19 base budget

REASON FOR DECISION: To improve the services provided in Baldock and the surrounding 
District.

Page 22



Monday, 3rd December, 2018 

50 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hours, 39 minutes, 30 seconds

Highways

Councillor Muir advised that in the last 5-6 years every road which had been resurfaced had 
been paid £90,000 with the exception of one.  In 2019, money was allocated to Simpson Drive 
and all around the back of Thurle Close.  All the parking and laybys outside the garages 
opposite Baker’s Field were all Highway’s land and the state of the roads there were terrible.

Also to come out of next year’s budget would be various pavements around the town and a 
zebra crossing in South Road.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON TUESDAY, 21ST MAY, 2019 AT 9.04 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, Michael Muir, Valentine Shanley, 
Tom Tyson and Michael Weeks.

In Attendance: Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor Weeks, seconded by Councillor McNally and:

RESOLVED: That Councillor Val Shanley be appointed Chairman of the Baldock & District 
Committee for the 2019/20 Civic Year.

3 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor Shanley, seconded by Councillor McNally and:

RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael Weeks be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Baldock & 
District Committee for the 2019/20 Civic Year.

The meeting closed at 9.06 pm

Chairman

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BALDOCK & DISTRICT COMMITTEE
24 June 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE

REPORT OF : POLICY & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

PRIORITY : ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT / RESPONSIVE 
AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 To advise the Committee on the current expenditure and balances of the Area 
Committee budgets.

1.2 To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for Area 
Committee Grant Funding, made by community groups and local organisations, which 
conform to the Authority’s Grants Policy approved by Cabinet on June 14th 2016.

1.3 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community Officer 
has been involved. 

1.4 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community based activities that will 
take place during the next few months.

2.   Recommendations

2.1  Committee be recommended to make a Grant Award of £700 to Bygrave Bell Ringers for    
       the purchase of 4 new bell rings as detailed in 8.1.1 below. 

2.2  That the Committee endorses the actions taken by the Community Officer to promote 
        greater community capacity and well-being for Baldock.

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Officer.

3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 
Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grant
[...]
1, 000            £1,187

Arbury £210 £900            £1,110

Weston & Sandon £165 £700            £865

£6,170

7.4 Members are advised that funding should be allocated first from the 2018/19 carry 
forward and not the 2019/20 base budget.

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Grant Applications

8.1.1

Applicant Bygrave Handbell Ringers 
Project Funding support for the purchase of 4 new handbells
Sum requested £700
Total project cost £1,308
Match funding £600 own funds and subscriptions
Annual expenditure £1,618
Funds held £890
Previous support £200 granted in 2004, £205 granted in 2010
NHDC Policy met Yes
Strategic objective met Attractive & Thriving

Page 29



Bygrave Handbell Ringers are seeking funding support from the Baldock& District Area 
Committee to assist with the purchase of 4 new hand bells.

Bygrave Handbell Ringers have been operating for 20 years.  The group is made up of 
3 volunteers.  The purchase of additional hand bells will allow for new members to join 
the group.  Bygrave Handbell Ringers provide enjoyment for many in the locality 
including performances at village fairs, old peoples' homes, churches, Womens' 
Institute, Baldock Festival, Ashwell Festival and many more.  The group does not 
charge for these events but accepts voluntary donations which are shared between the 
club and various local charities.  The group has not applied for funding since 2010.  
The application is criteria compliant and the recommendation is an award of £700

8.2 Community Engagement Updates

8.2.1 Policy and Community Engagement Team Restructure

Following the corporate wide restructure of the district council, there have been some 
changes to the Council’s Corporate Policy and Community team.  This has resulted in 
the merger of the Community Development Team and the Policy Team. This has 
created a new team which is called Policy & Community Engagement.
The team is managed by the Policy & Community Engagement Manager. Reuben 
Ayavoo (previously the Senior Policy Officer) takes up this post.

The Policy & Community Engagement Manager will  be directly supported by the 
Community Engagement Team Leader (Claire Morgan), Community Engagement 
Officer – Events (Ashley Hawkins) covering Royston and Baldock Committees and 
Trainee Policy Officer (Kei-Retta Farrell). 

The Community Engagement Team leader will be supported by two Assistant 
Community Engagement Officers and Grants and Data Systems officer.

The Community Engagement team will be covering Letchworth, Hitchin and the 
Southern Rural Committee’s.

The Community Engagement Officer – Events will cover the Area committees of 
Baldock and Royston; support events in Royston and Baldock and seek to support new 
district events as practical; link officer to the North Hertfordshire Safety Advisory Group.

8.2.2 Baldock Beast Half Marathon
The Baldock Beast Half Marathon was held for a 7th time on Sunday 24th February and 
was supported by over 450 runners.  The Baldock Community Engagement Officer 
(CEO) was in attendance on the day providing both marshal support and assistance 
with the erection and dismantling of all race signage and equipment.

Page 30



8.2.3 Baldock Festival
The 36th Baldock Festival Street Fair was held on Saturday 18th May 2019 in Baldock 
High Street.  The Baldock CEO provided support both on the build up to the event 
(support with event paperwork including licence applications, suspension of parking, 
negotiating on behalf of the Festival Committe for appropriate  First Aid provision) and 
also marshal support on the day providing assistance with the set up and take down of 
the festival. The event was again a success with great support from the people of 
Baldock & surrounding villages providing good footfall both for the numerous 
community /charity stalls trading at the event and for the local businesses of the town.

8.2.3 Baldock Events Forum
The Baldock CEO continues to provide support to the Baldock Events Forum (BEF) 
with the planning for their events in 2019.  This has included support with licensing and 
event planning paperwork for both the Baldock Big Lunch which will be held on Sunday 
2nd June and the Baldock Cycle Challenge which will be held on Sunday 14th July. The 
Baldock CEO will also provide marshal and event support at both events.

8.2.4 Street Food Heroes
The Baldock CEO was instrumental in bringing Street Food Heroes to Baldock, being 
the link between the organisers and the Baldock Events Forum. To date, Street Food 
Heroes has visited Baldock twice, firstly in April and then in May.  On both occasions 
the event was well received by the people of Baldock, especially in April when all food 
traders sold out.  

The event consists of between 6-8 food vendors, a mobile bar and a DJ and operates 
between 4pm and 9pm.As well as being a family /community event, Street Food 
Heroes also provides additional footfall for the local businesses and eateries of the 
town and is an income generator for the Baldock Events Forum.

The Baldock CEO provides support with the publicity of the event and also co-
ordinates the suspension of parking which is crucial for the successful running of Street 
Food Heroes in Baldock.  Street Food Heroes will be returning to Baldock in June, July, 
August and September.

8.2.5 Baldock Fair
The Baldock CEO will be working with Abbotts Amusements, Highways, Chevron TM 
and North Herts Safety Advisory Group to ensure that all is in place for the arrival of 
the Baldock Chartered Fair on 1st October. As normal the Baldock Fair will be operating 
on the 2nd, 3rd and 4th October.

The Baldock CEO will be assisting with the Event Management Plan, the TTRO 
application, the pre event publicity to local households and businesses and overseeing 
the set up and take down of the Baldock Fair.  

Page 31



8.2.5 Developer Contributions / s106 & other Capital Funding projects
The Baldock Community Engagement Officer has been worked with external groups 
and colleagues in t
[...]
ck Community Mini Bus £850 07.03.16 £0 £850
£0
£0
£0
£0
£0
£0
£0

Total £1,060 11951126980 £850 £0 £850 £210

ARBURY Funding Code Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated
Budget Comments

19/20 Base Budget
Original Budget £900

Total £900 11951126980 £0 £0 £0 £900

P
age 38



WESTON & SANDON Funding Code Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated
Budget Comments

Funds Brought Forward from 18/19 £915 11951136826 Baldock Community Mini Bus £750 07.03.16 £0 £750
£0
£0
£0

Total £915 11951136980 £750 £0 £750 £165

WESTON & SANDON Funding Code Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated
Budget Comments

19/20 Base Budget £0
Original Budget £700 £0

£0
£0
£0
£0

Total £700 11951136980 £0 £0 £0 £700

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2018
	3 MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2018
	5 MINUTES - 21 MAY 2019
	9 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE
	Baldock Budget Sheet for June 2019.xlsx




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
ON MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Councillor Valentine Shanley (Chairman), Councillor Michael 
Weeks (Vice-Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, Michael Muir and 
Tom Tyson

In Attendance: Ashley Hawkins (Community Engagement Officer) and Amelia McInally 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 6members of the 
public, including registered speakers.

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of item – 13 Seconds

Councillor Val Shanley, the newly elected Chairman welcomed everyone present at, what 
was, the first meeting of Baldock and District Committee in the new Civic Year.  Members 
introduced themselves.  

There were no apologies received for absence. 

5 MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 September 2018 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

6 MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 2018 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

7 MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 4 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

8 MINUTES - 21 MAY 2019 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

9 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business notified.



Monday, 24th June, 2019 

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 2 Minutes, 37 Seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed  those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman thanked Councillor Janine Paterson, who was no longer a Member of that 
Committee, for all of hard work;

(3) The Chairman welcomed Councillor Tom Tyson who was a new Member of the 
Committee;

(4) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded and that Members of the public and the press may use their devices to 
fil/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but to let him know if they were in 
order to inform all present; and 

(5) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BYGRAVE BELL RINGERS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 5 Minutes, 48 Seconds

Richard Wheen and Sue Luckett thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding the grant funding application for Bygrave 
Bell Ringers as follows:

 Seeking a grant award of £700 to assist with the purchase of four new hand bells, 
which would allow the group to recruit new members.

 Bygrave Hand Bell Ringers had been operating for 20 years.

 The group currently had 11 members and was managed by a small committee 
consisting of a Chairman, Secretary/Treasurer and a Musical Director.

 Bygrave Bell Ringers provided enjoyment for many in the locality including 
performances at village fairs, old peoples’ homes, churches, The Women’s Institute, 
Baldock Festival, Ashwell Festival and many more. 

 The group did not charge for public performances, however accepted voluntary 
donations which was shared between various local charities. 

 Members of the group paid £2 / week subscriptions

In order to assist with becoming a little more self-sufficient Councillor Tom Tyson suggested 
that perhaps Bygrave Bell Ringers, going forward, saved some of the subs received, rather 
than donate all to charity.

All of the Members of Baldock and District Committee asked questions of Bygrave Bell 
Ringers and contributed to the debate of the application for grant funding.



Monday, 24th June, 2019 

The Chairman thanked Richard Wheen and Sue Luckett for their presentation.

12 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 

Audio Recording – Start Time – 26 Minutes, 48 Seconds

Following the corporate wide restructure of the District Council, The Community Development 
Officer updated the Committee on the Policy and Community Engagement Team Restructure.

Councillor Jim McNally and Ashley Hawkins (Community Development Officer) updated the 
Committee on recently held, and forthcoming Baldock Community Events as follows:

Baldock Beast – A very successful 7th year of the race had taken place on Sunday 24 
February 2019, supported by over 450 runners.

The Baldock Events Forum
Continued to provide support to the Baldock Events Forum with the planning for their events in 
2019.  This had included support with: 

(1) The Big Lunch – had taken place on 2 June 2019, 250 people dining alfresco in Baldock 
High Street with lots of wonderful entertainment – the weather was very good – a very 
popular and successful event; and

(2) The Baldock Cycle Challenge – which would take place on 14 July 2019.

(3) Black and Gold Summer Ball – Planned date – 16 November 2019 to be held in St 
Mary’s Church

Councillor McNally thanked both Councillors Val Shanley and Michael Weeks for the 
enormous amount of help and support.

The Community Development Officer was thanked for all of his hard work, in not only assisting 
with the organising of some of the events, but providing both marshalling and event support at 
all proceedings.

RESOLVED:  

(1) That any unspent funds from the 2018/19 financial year be allocated to Community 
Initiatives; 

(2)  That the grant funding of £700 be awarded to Bygrave Bell Ringers to support the 
purchase of 4 new hand bells.  This would be split as follows:-

Baldock Town: £250
Baldock East: £100
Weston & Sandon £50
Arbury: £300

(3) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 
community capacity and well-being for Baldock and District area.

REASON FOR DECISION:  To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest 
developments in community activities in the Baldock and District area.



Monday, 24th June, 2019 

13 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS 

There were no ward matters raised by Members.

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm

Chairman


